
  

9/17/2024  

 

 

 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA TOPIC 

Resolution authorizing the execution of a Professional Services Agreement with Parametrix, Inc. in the 

amount of $27,772.00, plus all applicable taxes, for NE Spring Boulevard, between 130th Avenue NE 

and 132nd Avenue NE (CIP Plan No. PW-R-174). 

Andrew Singelakis, Director, 452-6468 

Maher Welaye, Assistant Director, 452-4879 

Kyle Potuzak, Design Manager, 452-2027 

Transportation Department 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

ACTION 

This Resolution authorizes the execution of a Professional Services 

Agreement with Parametrix, Inc. in the amount of $27,772.00, plus all 

applicable taxes, for project closeout services for NE Spring Boulevard, 

between 130th Avenue NE and 132nd Avenue NE (CIP Plan No. PW-R-174).. 

This agreement is a continuation of work from a prior contract and therefore 

requires Council authorization. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Move to adopt Resolution No. 10413 

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS 

NE Spring Boulevard, between 130th Avenue NE and 132nd Avenue NE, is a new roadway that was 

recently constructed as part of the BelRed Transformation series of Transportation projects that was 

funded by a USDOT Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (TIFIA) loan. 

Construction of the project began in February 2022 and achieved physical completion in April 2024. 

On December 3, 2012, Council approved Ordinance No. 6089 adopting the 2013-2019 Capital 

Investment Program (CIP) Plan which included the 130th  Avenue NE project (CIP Plan No. PW-R-170) 

and the NE Spring Boulevard Project (CIP Plan No. PW-R-174). 

On March 4, 2013, Council authorized staff to proceed with the development of preliminary engineering 

plans for the 130th  Avenue NE between Bel-Red Road and NE 20th Street Project (CIP Plan No. PW-R-

170), as well as the NE Spring Boulevard Zone 4 Project (CIP Plan No. PW-R-174), as a part of the 

Mobility and Infrastructure Initiative (M&II). These two projects were combined into a single engineering 

consultant contract, due to their proximity to each other, their relationship with Sound Transit’s 

proposed East Link Light Rail Transit (LRT) Station and park-and-ride facility, and to improve efficiency 

and reduce costs. 

On March 17, 2014, Council adopted Resolution No. 8718, which renamed NE 15th  Street and NE 16th 

Street in the BelRed area to NE Spring Boulevard.  

On December 1, 2014, Council approved Ordinance No. 6209 adopting the 2015-2021 CIP which 

included the westbound lane of the NE Spring Boulevard – 130th  to 132nd  Avenue NE Project (CIP 



 

V2 

 

Plan No. PW-R-174). 

On April 20, 2015, Council approved Resolution No. 8903 authorizing execution of the Amended and 

Restated Umbrella Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Bellevue and Sound Transit for 

the East Link Project. 

On June 6, 2016, staff briefed Council on the status of the pursuit of a TIFIA loan to accelerate certain 

projects in the BelRed area, including the 130th  Avenue NE and the NE Spring Boulevard Zone 4 

Projects.  On August 3, 2016 staff submitted a Letter of Interest to initiate the TIFIA review process with 

USDOT.   

On September 6, 2016, Council approved Resolution No. 9140 authorizing the execution of two 

Professional Services Agreements with Parametrix, Inc. 1) $93,748.60 to prepare the environmental 

documentation required by NEPA and the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) for the proposed 

improvements on 130th  Avenue NE, between Bel-Red Road and NE 20th  Street Project; and, 2) 

$122,893.09 to prepare the environmental documentation required by NEPA and SEPA for the 

proposed improvements on NE Spring Boulevard, between 130th  Avenue NE and 132nd  Avenue NE. 

On July 17, 2017, Council approved Resolution No. 9292 authorizing execution of Amendment 1 to the 

Professional Services Agreement with Parametrix, Inc. in the amount of $1,438,841.14 for a total 

contract amount of $1,532,589.74, plus all applicable taxes, to advance the design from 15% to final 

design and prepare construction documents. 

On May 3, 2023, Amendment 2 to the Professional Services Agreement with Parametrix, Inc. was 

executed in the amount of $152,999.99 for additional design efforts. 

Tonight’s action authorizes the execution of a new Professional Services Agreement with Parametrix, 

Inc. in the amount of $27,772.00, plus all applicable taxes, for services necessary to close the project 

and associated permits. Because this agreement is a continuation of work from a prior agreement with 

Parametrix, Inc., Council authorization is required. 

POLICY & FISCAL IMPACTS 

Policy Impact 

Council-adopted Capital Investment Program (CIP) and Sub-Area Transportation priorities within the 

City’s Comprehensive Plan. 

Transportation: 

 TR-23: Incorporate pedestrian and bicycle facility improvements into roadway projects in 

accordance with the Pedestrian and Bicycle Transportation Plan. 

 TR-25: Increase system connectivity for all modes by providing for vehicular, transit, pedestrian, 

and bicycling facilities to create a Complete Streets network throughout the city. 

 TR-73: Integrate pedestrian and bicycle access to transit as a means to serve neighborhoods. 

BelRed Subarea Plan: 

 S-BR-52: Incorporate natural drainage practices and other opportunities to enhance the natural 

environment into transportation projects where appropriate, effective and feasible. 



 

V2 

 

 S-BR-54: Design and develop arterial improvements, including added vehicular capacity, transit 

facilities, and non-motorized components, to serve travel demand generated by the Bel-Red 

Land Use Plan in addition to citywide and regional travel demand. 

 S-BR-59: Design Bel-Red arterials and local streets in a manner that contributes to community 

character, open space, and environmental enhancements. 

Fiscal Impact 

This action obligates the City to $27,772.00, plus all applicable taxes, for project closeout tasks. 

Sufficient funding exists in the 2023-2029 General CIP (CIP Plan No. PW-R-174) to fully fund this 

contract. 

OPTIONS 

1. Adopt the Resolution authorizing the execution of a Professional Services Agreement with 

Parametrix, Inc. in the amount of $27,772.00, plus all applicable taxes, for NE Spring Boulevard, 

between 130th Avenue NE and 132nd Avenue NE (CIP Plan No. PW-R-174). 

2. Do not adopt the Resolution and provide alternative direction to staff. 

ATTACHMENTS   

A. Vicinity Map 

B. CIP Project Description (PW-R-174) 

Proposed Resolution No. 10413  

AVAILABLE IN COUNCIL LIBRARY 

Professional Services Agreement 

  


